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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Herschelle Reed-Morris® Board of Municipal and
Zoning Appeals (BMZA) application, on behalf of 3400 Auchentoroly Terrace, LLC, to use
the premises as a rooming and boarding house with 20 rooms for 20 persons, and with two
parking spaces. We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on July 10, 2012.

SITE

3400 Auchentoroly Terrace is located on the northwest corner of the intersection with
Gwynns Falls Parkway. This property measures approximately 31°4” along Auchentoroly
Terrace (but tapers to 17’ wide in the rear) by 152° and is currently improved with a three-
story end-of-row residential building measuring approximately 22’ by 77’ with the remains of
a single-story rear attachment covering the balance of the rear yard area of the property. This
site is zoned R-9 and is located within the Auchentoroly Terrace Historic District.

ANALYSIS

Use: In this zoning district, rooming houses — but no more than 10 rooming units in each
structure, are a permitted use, and so are allowed (§4-1201). In this case, the property was
last authorized for use as a multiple-family attached dwelling (8 dwelling units), which is also
a permitted use in this R-9 General Residence District.

Conditional Use: In this zoning district, rooming houses with 11 or more rooming units are a
conditional use, requiring approval by the Board (§4-1203). The applicant is proposing 20
rooming units. Because the structure has been heavily fire-damaged for over 12 months, its
zoning status has reverted to single-family attached dwelling,

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). If the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971,
additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the
requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b). The structure on
this property is over 100 years old, but was originally built as a single-family residence and
due to abandonment following a fire has returned to that status. In this zoning district,
multiple-family attached dwellings or rooming houses require one off-street parking space per
dwelling unit, efficiency unit, or rooming unit (§10-405.1.iv). For 20 rooming units, 20
parking spaces are required; only 1 could be provided within the space formerly occupied by
the rear garage if that structure is rebuilt, or two could be provided on a parking pad at the
rear of the property if the remaining walls of that structure are removed. This would leave the
applicant with a requirement to provide at least 17 additional parking spaces at a nearby site.
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Off-Street Parking Variance: ... the Board may grant a variance to reduce by no more than
75% the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by the applicable regulation
(§15-208.b). In this case the reduction proposed is at least 85%, which is greater than the
variable amount the Board may authorize. However, this property has certain characteristics
which make it unusual, namely its original architecture and its conspicuous position at the
southern end of a row of historic houses, on a street corner formed by two well-trafficked
streets, which if the structure is restored properly by the applicant would make consideration
of the proposed 85% variance appropriate.

Historic District: The subject property is located within the Auchentoroly Terrace District, a
locally designated Baltimore City historic district. All exterior changes, including additions,
demolitions, and alterations are subject to review and approval by the Commission for
Historical and Architectural Preservation (CHAP). The property is located in a designated
historic district, and so may be eligible for historic tax credits for restoration and renovation.
The appellant is encouraged to contact the Baltimore Commission for Historical and
Architectural Preservation before proceeding with any improvements which may be
authorized as a result of this appeal.

RECOMMENDATION
The Department of Planning recommends that approval of this appeal, if granted, be subject
to these conditions:

e A parking variance, as determined by the Board to be appropriate for this proposed use
of this historic and architecturally significant property, be conditional upon the
applicant fully and faithfully restoring the exterior appearance of the structure on this
property to its original appearance (excluding requiring removal of the fire escape that
currently has been placed on the side or south wall of the structure), as determined by
the Commission for Historical and Architectural Preservation; and,

e The applicant obtain prior written approval from the Commission for Historical and
Architectural Preservation for all exterior renovations, alterations, restoration and/or
demolition that may hereafter be required in order to remedy existing deficient
conditions on the property and render the structure approvable for occupancy by a
maximum of 20 persons as was requested by the applicant.
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